UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of November 2023

Commission File Number 001-38813

Puyi Inc.

61F, Pearl River Tower No. 15 Zhujiang West Road, Zhujiang New Town, Tianhe, Guangzhou Guangdong Province, People's Republic of China Tel: +86-020-28381666

(Address and Telephone Number of Principal Executive Offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.				
Form 20-F ⊠	Form 40-F □			

Change of Directors and Senior Management

Resignation of Mr. Hu and Appointment of Ms. Yang as the CFO

On November 28, 2023, Mr. Hu Anlin ("Mr. Hu") notified Puyi Inc. (the "Company") of his resignation as the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), Director and Vice President of the Company, effective November 28, 2023. Mr. Hu has advised that his resignation was due to personal reasons and not a result of any disagreement with the Company on any matter related to the operations, policies, or practices of the Company.

To fill in the vacancy created by the resignation of Mr. Hu as the CFO of the Company, on November 28, 2023, the Board appointed Ms. Yang Yuanfen ("Ms. Yang"), Vice President and Head of Finance Department of the Company, to serve as the new CFO of the Company, effective November 28, 2023.

Prior to joining the Company, Ms. Yang consecutively served as a financial manager at Shanghai Puyi Investment Consultant Co., Ltd. from September 2007 to October 2010, a financial manager at Sichuan Zhengxin Engineering Supervision and Consulting Co., Ltd. from April 2006 to September 2007 and a head of accounting at Sichuan Jinfeng Paper Co., Ltd. from July 1996 to March 2006, respectively. Ms. Yang obtained her bachelor's degree from Southwestern University of Finance and Economics, specializing in financial management. She has been qualified as an International Certified Public Accountant (ICPA) since August 2023, a Senior Tax Advisor since October 2017 and a Senior Accountant since August 2013.

There is no family relationship between Ms. Yang and any director or executive officer of the Company. To the best knowledge of the Company, there is no understanding or arrangement between Ms. Yang and any other person pursuant to which she was appointed as the Company's CFO. Additionally, there has been no transaction in the past two years to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates was or is to be a party, in which Ms. Yang had or will have a direct or indirect material interest.

Ms. Yang entered into an employment agreement with the Company, which establishes certain terms and conditions governing her service to the Company. The form of employment agreement is filed hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Removal of Mr. Zhang from the Board of Directors

Pursuant to Article 105(e) of the Articles of Association of the Company, Mr. Zhang Jianjun ("Mr. Zhang"), serving as an independent director of the Company and a member of the audit committee of the Company, was removed from the board of directors of the Company on November 28, 2023.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Description		
00.1	Earns of Employment Assessment between Mr. Venn and the Comment		
99.1 99.2	Form of Employment Agreement between Ms. Yang and the Company Press Release dated November 28, 2023		
99.2	Fiess Release dated November 28, 2023		
	2		

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Puyi Inc.

Date: November 28, 2023 By: /s/ Ren Yong

Name: Ren Yong

Title: Chairman of the board, Chief Executive Officer

Employment Contract – EMPLOYEE

BETWEEN: and represented	, ,	legally incorporated under the laws of People's Republic of China, having a mailing address at , Legal Representative, declaring duly authorized, (hereinafter called the "COMPANY")	, acting	
AND:	, residing at	(hereinafter called the "EMPLOYEE")		
(COMPANY and EMPLOYEE hereinafter collectively called "Parties")				
WHIEDE LO				

WHEREAS:

COMPANY requires the services of EMPLOYEE as

EMPLOYEE agreed to provide COMPANY his full-time services as ; ; ;

the Parties wish to confirm their agreement in writing;

the Parties have the capacity and quality of exercise all the rights necessary for the conclusion and implementation of the agreement found in this Contract;

THEREFORE THE FOREGOING, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Employment

EMPLOYEE agrees to assume full-time for COMPANY (minimum of forty (40) hours per week) the role of the Contract;

2. Term

This Contract is for a term of 36 months, namely from to , and it is terminated upon expiration of the term unless the Parties enter into a new employment contract prior to its expiration.

3. Responsibilities

EMPLOYEE agrees and undertakes to COMPANY to the following: The services must be made full time in a professional manner, according to the rules generally accepted by industry.

- 3.1 Shall be subject to regulatory oversight of the Board, in representation of the COMPANY and take overall responsibility for the operational management and financial management of the COMPANY, to ensure the safety of operation, effective management and the preservation and appreciation of assets.
- 3.2 Shall be strictly compliance with laws, regulations and financial and accounting system, drafting plans on the establishment of the COMPANY's internal management departments and basic management system of the COMPANY.
- 3.3 Unless agreed by the Board, shall not make change to the legal representative, company name, business scope of the company.
- 3.4 Unless agreed by the Board, shall not dispose the property of the COMPANY, including but not limited to transfer, selling off, mortgaging, pledge, leasing or giving out.
- 3.5 If the COMPANY needs to ask for a loan, consent of the Board shall be made.
- 3.6 Shall not provide external guarantee in the name of the COMPANY.
- 3.7 Shall regularly submit factual financial reports to the Board.
- 3.8 Deciding on the hiring or dismissing of the persons-in-charge other than those who shall be decided by the Board.
- 3.9 Performing other responsibility granted by the articles of association or the Board.

4. CONSIDERATION

4.1 Service Awards

In consideration of the provision of services, COMPANY to pay EMPLOYEE, as compensation;

The gross amount of RMB annually calculated at the rate of twelve (12) equal monthly installments consecutively of RMB each.

4.2 Expenditure incurred

COMPANY will reimburse EMPLOYEE all reasonable expenses incurred in connection with this Contract, upon presentation of appropriate documentation. The date of reimburse EMPLOYEE shall be the day of each month.

4.3 Bonus

Executive will be eligible to receive an annual bonus based on annual profit of COMPANY, according to the resolution of board of directors. The board of directors shall have the sole discretion to determine whether Executive is entitled to any such bonus and to determine the amount of any such bonus.

5. Commitment to confidentiality and nondisclosure

EMPLOYEE recognizes that certain disclosures to be provided by COMPANY have or may have considerable strategic importance, and therefore represent trade secrets for purposes of this Contract. During the term of this Contract and for a period of <u>36</u> months following the end of it, EMPLOYEE is committed to COMPANY to:

- 5.1 keep confidential and not disclose the information;
- 5.2 take and implement all appropriate measures to protect the confidentiality of the information;
- 5.3 not disclose, transmit, exploit or otherwise use for its own account or for others, elements of information;

6. NON-COMPETITION AND NON-SOLICITATION

- 6.1 Non-Competition. In consideration of the compensation provided to the EMPLOYEE by the COMPANY hereunder, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the EMPLOYEE agrees that during the term of this Contract and for a period of one year following the termination of the this Contract for whatever reason, the EMPLOYEE shall not engage in Competition (as defined below) with the Group. For purposes of this Contract, "Competition" by the EMPLOYEE shall mean the EMPLOYEE's engaging in, or otherwise directly or indirectly being employed by or acting as a consultant or lender to, or being a director, officer, employee, principal, agent, stockholder, member, owner or partner of, or permitting the EMPLOYEE's name to be used in connection with the activities of, any other business or organization which competes, directly or indirectly, with the Group in the business of the Group; provided, however, it shall not be a violation for the EMPLOYEE to become the registered or beneficial owner of up to five percent (5%) of any class of the capital stock of a publicly traded corporation in Competition with the Group, provided that the EMPLOYEE does not otherwise participate in the business of such corporation.
- 6.2 Non-Solicitation; Non-Interference. During the term of this Contract and for a period of one year following the termination of this Contract for any reason, the EMPLOYEE agrees that he/she will not, directly or indirectly, for the EMPLOYEE's benefit or for the benefit of any other person or entity, do any of the following:
- 6.2.1 approach the suppliers, clients, seed clients, direct or end customers or contacts or other persons or entities introduced to the EMPLOYEE in his/her capacity as a representative of the Group for the purpose of doing business of the same or of a similar nature to the business of the Group or doing business that will harm the business relationships of the Group with the foregoing persons or entities;
- 6.2.2 assume employment with or provide services to any competitors of the Group, or engage, whether as principal, partner, licensor or otherwise, any of the Group's competitors, without the Group's express consent; or
 - 6.2.3 seek, directly or indirectly, to solicit the services of, or hire or engage, any person who is known to be employed or engaged by the Group; or
 - 6.2.4 otherwise interfere with the business or accounts of the Group.

- 6.3 <u>Injunctive Relief</u>; <u>Indemnity of Company</u>. The EMPLOYEE agrees that any breach or threatened breach of sub-clauses 6.1 and 6.2 of this clause 6 would result in irreparable injury and damage to the Company for which an award of money to the Company would not be an adequate remedy. The EMPLOYEE therefore also agrees that in the event of said breach or any reasonable threat of breach, the Company shall be entitled to seek an immediate injunction and restraining order to prevent such breach and/or threatened breach and/or continued breach by the EMPLOYEE and/or any and all persons and/or entities acting for and/or with the EMPLOYEE. The terms of this paragraph shall not prevent the Company from pursuing any other available remedies for any breach or threatened breach hereof, including, but not limited to, remedies available under this Contract and the recovery of damages. The EMPLOYEE and the Company further agree that the provisions of this clause 6 are reasonable. The EMPLOYEE agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Company from and against all reasonable expenses (including reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel) which may be incurred by the Company in connection with, or arising out of, any violation of this Contract by the EMPLOYEE.
- 6.4 During the term of this Contract and for a period of 24 months following the end of it, EMPLOYEE is committed to COMPANY not render services to or for direct or indirect competitors of COMPANY.
- 6.5 This clause 6 shall survive the termination of the Contract for any reason.

7. Exclusivity of service provider

During the term of this Contract and for a period of <u>24</u> months following the end of it, EMPLOYEE is committed to COMPANY not render services to or for direct or indirect competitors of COMPANY.

8. Termination of Contract

Either party may terminate this Contract at any time, upon presentation of a sixty (60) days notice given to the other party.

9. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Unless specific provision to the contrary in this Contract, the following provisions apply.

9.1 Force Majeure

Neither party can be considered in default under this Contract if the performance of its obligations in whole or in part is delayed or prevented by following a force majeure situation. Force majeure is an external event, unforeseeable, irresistible and it absolutely impossible to fulfill an obligation.

9.2 Severability

The possible illegality or invalidity of an article, a paragraph or provision (or part of an article, a paragraph or provision) does not in any way affect the legality of other items, paragraphs or provisions of this Contract, nor the rest of this article, this paragraph or provision unless a contrary intention is evident in the text.

9.3 Notices

Any notice to a party is deemed to have been validly given if in writing and sent by registered or certified mail, by bailiff or by courier to such party at the address listed at the beginning of this Contract or any other address that the party may indicate a similar notice to another party. A copy of any notice sent by mail must be sent by one mode of delivery mentioned above.

9.4 No Waiver

The inertia, neglect or delay by any party to exercise any right or remedy under this Contract shall in no way be construed as a waiver of such right or remedy.

9.5 Contract Amendment

This Contract may be amended only by a writing signed by both Parties.

10. Applicable Laws and Election of domicile

This Contract is subject to the laws of the People's Republic of China. The Parties agree to elect domicile in the judicial district of Chengdu City, Sichuan Province, China, and chose it as the appropriate district to hear any claim arising from the interpretation, application, and performance, the entry into force, validity and effect of this Contract.

11. Currencies

All sums of money under this Contract refer to Chinese currency.

12. Effectiveness and Copies

This Contract will come into force upon signature and seal by both Parties. This Contract is made in duplicate and both are of equally binding force. The COMPANY and the EMPLOYEE each holds one copy.

IN THE CITY OF Chengdu, Sichuan PROVINCE.

COMPANY (Seal)		
	_	
(Signature)		
EMPLOYEE		
	<u>-</u>	
(Signature)		
Date:		
	6	

PUYI INC. ANNOUNCES CHANGE OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

GUANGZHOU, China, November 28, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Puyi Inc. (NASDAQ: PUYI) ("Puyi," "we" or the "Company"), a leading third-party wealth management services provider in China with a focus on the affluent and emerging middle class population, today announced that, with immediate effect, Ms. Yang Yuanfen ("Ms. Yang"), Vice President and Head of Finance Department of the Company, has been further appointed by the Company's board of directors (the "Board") as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company (the "CFO"), filling the vacancy left by the resignation of Mr. Hu Anlin ("Mr. Hu"), the former CFO and Vice President and a director of the Company.

Ms. Yang has demonstrated financial expertise, project management skills, and effective leadership in various organizations and industries throughout her career. She has been serving as the Head of Finance Department of the Company since November 2010, where she leads various financial initiatives, including project investment and financing, internal control, and fund management. She has also been serving as Vice President of the Company since July 2022, where she is responsible for the management of the finance department and compliance and risk control department. Prior to joining the Company, Ms. Yang served as finance manager and head of accounting in multiple companies.

Mr. Zhang Jianjun ("Mr. Zhang"), serving as an independent director of the Company and the member of the audit committee of the Company, was removed from the Board today, pursuant to Article 105(e) of the Articles of Association of the Company.

Following the foregoing changes, our board of directors consists of five directors, two of which are independent directors, and is co-chaired by Mr. Ren Yong and Mr. Kong Youjie. Our audit committee consists of two independent directors, Mr. Luo Jidong and Dr. Zhai Lihong, and is chaired by Mr. Luo Jidong. Our current directors and executive officers as of the date of this Form 6-K are as follows:

Name	Position
Ren Yong	Chairman of the board, Chief Executive Officer
Kong Youjie	Co-chairman of the board
Yang Yuanfen	Chief Financial Officer, Vice President, Head of Finance Department
Hu Yinan	Director
Luo Jidong	Independent Director
Zhai Lihong	Independent Director

About Puyi

Headquartered in Guangzhou, China, Puyi is a leading third-party wealth management service provider in China with a focus on the affluent and emerging middle class population. Puyi also provides a series of comprehensive financial asset allocation services including wealth management services, asset management services, insurance consulting services, trust consulting services and ancillary services. For more information, please visit https://ir.puyiwm.com/.

Safe Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements include statements concerning plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events or performance, and underlying assumptions and other statements that are other than statements of historical facts. When the Company uses words such as "may, "will, "intend," "should," "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "project," "estimate" or similar expressions that do not relate solely to historical matters, it is making forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties that may cause the actual results to differ materially from the Company's expectations discussed in the forward-looking statements. These statements are subject to uncertainties and risks including, but not limited to, the following: the Company's goals and strategies; the Company's future business development; product and service demand and acceptance; changes in technology; economic conditions; the growth of the third-party wealth management industry in China; reputation and brand; the impact of competition and pricing; government regulations; fluctuations in general economic and business conditions in China and the international markets the Company serves and assumptions underlying or related to any of the foregoing and other risks contained in reports filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission. For these reasons, among others, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance upon any forward-looking statements in this press release. Additional factors are discussed in the Company's filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, which are available for review at www.sec.gov. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly revise these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date hereof.

Investor Relations Contact

Doris Wu

Financial Reporting Department Phone: +86-20-28866499 Email: ir@puyiwm.com